

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

_____	X	
DAVID FLOYD, et al.,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
- against -	:	Docket No. 08-CV-1034 (AT)
	:	
CITY OF NEW YORK, et al.,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
_____	X	

**CORRECTED SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
OF THE PATROLMEN’S BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION, THE  
DETECTIVES ENDOWMENT ASSOCIATION, THE LIEUTENANTS  
BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION, AND THE CAPTAINS’ ENDOWMENT  
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO INTERVENE**

DECHERT LLP

Steven A. Engel  
Edward A. McDonald  
James M. McGuire  
Elisa T. Wiygul\*  
*\*pro hac vice motion pending*  
1095 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10036  
T: (212) 698-3693  
F: (212) 698-3599  
steven.engel@dechert.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 4

PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 9

POINT I:  
THE POLICE INTERVENORS’ MOTION  
TO INTERVENE SHOULD BE GRANTED ..... 9

    A.    The Police Intervenors May Intervene As Of  
          Right Under Federal Rule Of Civil Procedure 24(a) ..... 9

        1.    This Motion Is Timely ..... 10

        2.    The Police Intervenors Have Direct,  
              Protectable Interests In This Action..... 13

        3.    The Police Intervenors’ Interests Could Be  
              Impaired By The Disposition Of This Action..... 18

        4.    The Police Intervenors’ Interests Will Not Be  
              Adequately Protected By The Parties To This Action..... 19

    B.    Alternatively, the Police Intervenors  
          Should Be Granted Permissive Intervention..... 20

POINT II:  
THE POLICE INTERVENORS HAVE ARTICLE III STANDING..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*ACORN v. United States*,  
618 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2010).....23

*Black Fire Fighters Ass’n of Dallas v. City of Dallas, Tex.*,  
19 F.3d 992 (5th Cir. 1994) .....13

*Brennan v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Educ.*,  
260 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2001) .....15

*Camreta v. Greene*,  
131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011) .....22

*CBS, Inc. v. Snyder*,  
798 F. Supp. 1019 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....15

*Cook v. Bates*,  
92 F.R.D. 119 (S.D.N.Y. 1981) ..... 10-11

*D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank*,  
236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....10

*Diamond v. Charles*,  
476 U.S. 54 (1986).....21

*Dow Jones & Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,  
161 F.R.D. 247 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) .....11, 12

*E.E.O.C. v. A.T. & T. Co.*,  
506 F.2d 735 (3d Cir. 1974).....15, 18

*Edwards v. City of Houston*,  
78 F.3d 983 (5th Cir. 1996) .....10, 11

*Florida v. Harris*,  
133 S. Ct. 1050 (2013).....5

*Floyd v. City of New York*,  
--- F. Supp. 2d ---, No. 08 Civ. 1034,  
2013 WL 4046209 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2013)..... *passim*

*Floyd v. City of New York*,  
--- F. Supp. 2d ---, Nos. 08 Civ. 1034, 12 Civ. 2274  
2013 WL 4046217 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2013)..... *passim*

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.*,  
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....22

*Gully v. Nat’l Credit Union Admin. Bd.*,  
341 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2003).....22

*Hodgson v. United Mine Workers*,  
473 F.2d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....11

*Hollingsworth v. Perry*,  
133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013) .....21

*In re Holocaust Victim Assets Litig.*,  
225 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2000).....10, 12

*Kitty Hawk Aircargo, Inc. v. Chao*,  
418 F.3d 453 (5th Cir. 2005) .....22

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....21

*N.Y. Pub. Interest Research Grp. v. Regents*,  
516 F.2d 350 (2d Cir. 1975).....19

*Natural Res. Def. Council v. Costle*,  
561 F.2d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....19

*Stallworth v. Monsanto Co.*,  
558 F.2d 257 (5th Cir. 1977) .....15

*Tachiona v. United States*,  
386 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004).....21

*Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.*,  
404 U.S. 528 (1972).....19

*U.S. Postal Serv. v. Brennan*,  
579 F.2d 188 (2d Cir. 1978).....20

*United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald*,  
432 U.S. 385 (1977).....11

*United States v. City of Detroit*,  
712 F.3d 925 (6th Cir. 2013) .....11

*United States v. City of Los Angeles*,  
288 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... *passim*

*United States v. City of Portland*,  
No. 12-cv-02265 (D. Or. Feb. 19, 2013) .....10, 14

*United States v. Sokolow*,  
490 U.S. 1 (1989).....5

*Vulcan Soc. of Westchester Cnty., Inc. v. Fire Dept. of White Plains*,  
79 F.R.D. 437 (S.D.N.Y. 1978) .....19

*W.R. Grace & Co. v. Local Union 759*,  
461 U.S. 757 (1983).....14

*Watertown v. N.Y.S. Pub. Emp. Relations Bd.*,  
95 N.Y.2d 73 (2000) .....15

**STATUTES & RULES**

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 12-306 .....5

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 12-307 .....5, 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....10, 20

**ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS**

*City of New York*,  
40 PERB ¶ 3017, Case No. DR-119 (PERB Aug. 29, 2007).....17

*City of New York v. Uniformed Firefighters Ass’n*,  
Decision No. B-43-86, 37 OCB 43 (BCB 1986) .....17

*L. 2507 & L. 3621, DC 367 v. City of New York*,  
Decision No. B-20-2002, 69 OCB 20 (BCB 2002) .....16

*Patrolmen’s Benevolent Assoc. of the City of N.Y., Inc. v. City of New York*,  
6 OCB2d 36 (BCB 2013) .....16

*Uniformed Firefighters Ass’n v. City of New York*,  
Decision No. B-20-92, 49 OCB 20 (BCB 1992) .....17

*Uniformed Firefighters Ass’n v. City of New York*,  
Decision No. B-39-2006, 77 OCB 39 (BCB 2006) .....16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

City Press Release, *Mayor de Blasio Announces Agreement in Landmark Stop-And-Frisk Case* (Jan. 30, 2014), available at <http://www1.nyc.gov/office-of-the-mayor/news/726-14/mayor-de-blasio-agreement-landmark-stop-and-frisk-case#/0>.....7
